Administration and general overheads   (609) 0  (609)

Other operating income  109 0  109

Other operating expenses  (110) 0  (110)

Result from operating activities (EBIT)  695  (22)  673

Financial income  30 0 30

Financial expenses  (169) 0  (169)

Net financing costs  (139)  0  (139)

Share of loss of associates / joint ventures  1 0  1

Profit before income taxes  557  (22)  535

Income taxes  128  3  131

Profit from continuing operations  685  (19)  666

The impact of IFRS 15 adoption on the Group’s retained earnings as
at 1 January 2018 and 1 January 2017 is as follows:

million CHF 2018 2017

Retained earnings as reported  3,211  2,565

 Recognition of capitalized contract costs  31  20

 Recognition of deferred contractual revenues  (113)  (80)

 Increase of deferred tax assets  10  7
Adjustment to retained earnings from changes in
accounting policies  (72)  (53)

Restated retained earnings  3,139  2,512

137Lonza Annual Report 2018 – Financial Statements

The following IFRS 15 restatement adjustments were made to the
consolidated cash flow statement for the year ended 31 December:

million CHF 2017
as reported

IFRS 15
Restate ment

impacts

2017
restated

Profit for the period  728  (19)  709

  Adjustment for non-cash items  475  (3)  472

  Income tax and interest paid  (164)  0  (164)

  Increase of net working capital  (41) 0  (41)

  Use of provisions  (28) 0  (28)

  Decrease of other payables, net  (107) 0  (107)

Net cash provided by operating activities  863  (22)  841

  Purchase of property, plant & equipment and intangible assets  (451)  0  (451)

  Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired  (3,310)  0  (3,310)

  Sale of assets held for sale  20  0  20

  Net purchase of other assets and disposals  (9)  (12)  (21)

  Interest and dividend received  14  0  14

Net cash used for investing activities  (3,736)  (12)  (3,748)

   Increase of capital  3,024  0  3,024

   Net increase in debt  346  0  346

   Increase in other liabilities  23  34  57

   Purchase of treasury shares  (71) 0  (71)

   Sale of treasury shares  3  0  3

   Dividends paid  (160) 0  (160)

Net cash provided by financing activities  3,165  34  3,199

   Effect of currency translation on cash  (87)  0  (87)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  205 0  205

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January  274  0  274

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December  479 0  479

Accounting Standards Issued, but not yet Effective

The following new and revised standards have been issued, but are not
yet effective. They have not been applied early in these consolidated
financial statements. The current status of the expected effects is
disclosed below.

138

Standard / Interpretation Effective date Planned
application

by Lonza

IFRS 16 – Leases  1 January 2019 Reporting year 2019
Long-term Interests in Associates and
Joint Ventures – Amendments to IAS 28 * 1 January 2019 Reporting year 2019
IFRIC 23 – Uncertainty over Income Tax
Treatments * 1 January 2019 Reporting year 2019

[…]

statements of the Group’s foreign subsidiaries may vary upon
consolidation into the Swiss-franc-denominated Group Financial
Statements («translation exposures»). Foreign exchange risks arise
primarily on transactions that are denominated in USD, EUR and GBP.

In managing its exposure regarding the fluctuation in foreign currency
exchange rates, Lonza has entered into a variety of currency swaps and
forward contracts. These agreements generally include the exchange of
one currency against another currency at a future date. Lonza adopts a
policy of considering hedging for all the committed contractual exposure.
The planned exposure is hedged within certain ranges. Hedge ratios are
determined by the risk committee and depend on market expectation,
risk bearing ability and risk appetite.

The table below shows the impact on post-tax profit if at 31 December
a currency had strengthened (+) or weakened (–) versus the Swiss
franc, with all other variables held constant as a result of the currency
exposures outlined in the tables below:

million CHF Post-tax profit
2018

Post-tax profit
2017

Other comprehensive
income 2018

Other comprehensive
income 2017

Sensitivity + – + – + – + –

USD +/–10% 8.7 (8.7) 261.5 (261.5) 0 0 0 0

EUR +/–10% (5.5) 5.5 (39.0) 39.0 0 0 0 0

GBP +/–10% 3.3 (3.3) 2.9 (2.9) 0 0 0 0

230

Foreign Exchange Risk

The Group operates across the world and is exposed to movements
in foreign currencies affecting the Group financial result and the value
of Group equity. Foreign exchange risk arises because the amount of
local currency paid or received for transactions denominated in foreign
currencies may vary due to changes in exchange rates («transaction
exposures») and because the foreign currency denominated financial
statements of the Group’s foreign subsidiaries may vary upon
consolidation into the Swiss-franc-denominated Group Financial
Statements («translation exposures»). Foreign exchange risks arise
primarily on transactions that are denominated in USD, EUR and GBP.

In managing its exposure regarding the fluctuation in foreign currency
exchange rates, Lonza has entered into a variety of currency swaps and
forward contracts. These agreements generally include the exchange of
one currency against another currency at a future date. Lonza adopts a
policy of considering hedging for all the committed contractual exposure.
The planned exposure is hedged within certain ranges. Hedge ratios are
determined by the risk committee and depend on market expectation,
risk bearing ability and risk appetite.

The table below shows the impact on post-tax profit if at 31 December
a currency had strengthened (+) or weakened (–) versus the Swiss
franc, with all other variables held constant as a result of the currency
exposures outlined in the tables below:

million CHF Post-tax profit
2018

Post-tax profit
2017

Other comprehensive
income 2018

Other comprehensive
income 2017

Sensitivity + – + – + – + –

USD +/–10% 8.7 (8.7) 261.5 (261.5) 0 0 0 0

EUR +/–10% (5.5) 5.5 (39.0) 39.0 0 0 0 0

GBP +/–10% 3.3 (3.3) 2.9 (2.9) 0 0 0 0

231Lonza Annual Report 2018 – Financial Statements

The summary quantitative data relating to the Group’s exposure to
currency risks as reported to the management of the Group is as follows:

Year ended 31 December 2018
million CHF USD GBP EUR SGD DKK Other Total

Other investments 10 0 0 0 0 1 11

Non-current financial assets 0 0 31 0 0 0 31

Trade receivables, net 113 35 55 0 2 1 206

Other receivables, prepaid expenses and accrued income 5 20 3 4 0 1 33

Cash and cash equivalents 100 15 31 3 1 22 172

Assets held for sale 2 0 2 0 0 0 4

Non-current debt (841) 0 (1,296) 0 0 0 (2,137)

Other non-current liabilities (1) 0 0 (5) 0 (1) (7)

Other current liabilities (27) (1) (2) (14) 0 (2) (46)

Trade payables (30) (2) (32) (14) 0 (3) (81)

Group internal loans 1,307 0 1,049 0 0 0 2,356

Gross balance sheet exposure 638 67 (159) (26) 3 19 542

Currency-related instruments (531) (27) 92 0 0 0 (466)

Net exposure 107 40 (67) (26) 3 19 76

Year ended 31 December 2017
million CHF USD GBP EUR SGD DKK Other Total

Non-current financial assets 0 0 42 0 0 0 42

Trade receivables, net 120 37 53 2 3 1 216
Other receivables, prepaid expenses
and accrued income 2 12 12 1 0 2 29

Current advances and financial assets 5 0 0 0 0 0 5

Cash and cash equivalents 146 5 27 1 0 2 181

Non-current debt (770) 0 (1,344) 0 0 0 (2,114)

Other non-current liabilities (2) 0 0 (4) 0 0 (6)

Other current liabilities (56) 0 (17) (10) 0 (3) (86)

Trade payables (26) (2) (36) (13) 0 (4) (81)

Group internal loans 3,703 0 743 0 0 0 4,446

Gross balance sheet exposure 3,122 52 (520) (23) 3 (2) 2,632

Currency-related instruments 29 (17) 50 0 0 0 62

Net exposure 3,151 35 (470) (23) 3 (2) 2,694

232

The following exchange rates were applied during the year:

Balance Sheet Year-End Rates
2018 2017

EU Euro 1.1267 1.1683

USA Dollar 0.9852 0.9758

Great Britain Pound sterling 1.2546 1.3178

Singapore Singapore dollar 0.7230 0.7305

China Renminbi 0.1432 0.1499

Income Statement Year-Average Rates
2018 2017

EU Euro 1.1550 1.1119

USA Dollar 0.9786 0.9846

Great Britain Pound sterling 1.3057 1.2686

Singapore Singapore dollar 0.7253 0.7132

China Renminbi 0.1480 0.1458

Interest Rate

Risk arises from movements in interest rates which could affect the
Group financial result or the value of Group equity. Changes in interest
rates may cause variations in interest income and expense. In addition,
they may affect the market value of certain financial assets, liabilities
and hedging instruments. The primary objective of the Group’s interest
rate management is to protect the net interest result.

Lonza’s policy is to manage interest cost using a mix of fixed and
variable rate debt. Group policy is to maintain at least 50% of its
borrowings in fixed-rate instruments. In order to manage this mix in a